Net financial expenses (75) (81) 6
Profit (loss) before taxes from discontinued operations 637 197 440
Tax expense (32) 12 (44)
Adjustments (4) — (4)
Total PartnerRe 600 208 392
FCA   —
Net revenues — 86,676 (86,676)
Expenses — (84,571) 84,571
Other income (expenses) and Result of investments — 238 (238)
Net Financial expenses — (988) 988
Tax expense — (1,332) 1,332
FCA Profit (loss)  — 23 (23)
Exor Share of the FCA profit loss1 8 — 8
Reversal of Exor's share in FCA OCI reserve (490) — (490)
Other adjustments (14) — (14)
Total FCA (496) 23 (519)
Profit (loss) from discontinued operation, net of tax 104 231 (127)

1. In 2021 data related to the period 1 January-16 January.

Comparison between FY2020 and FY2019

As previously disclosed, in the 2021 Financial Statement, the 2020 financial data have been re-presented with the
FCA Group and the PartnerRe Group reclassified as discontinued operations in accordance with IFRS 5.

The following table summarises and reconcilies the 2020 financial data as adjusted and presented as comparative
items in 2021, with the 2020 financial data as reported in 2020 Financial Statements.

(€ million) 2020 Adjusted FCA PartnerRe IC 2020 As
Reported

Net revenues 26,792 86,676 6,459 (408) 119,519

Cost of revenues (21,937) (75,963) (5,845) 408 (103,337)

 97

Selling, general and administrative expenses (2,245) (5,629) (337) 0 (8,211)
Research and development costs (1,699) (2,979) 0 0 (4,678)
Other income (expenses), net (734) 59 4 0 (671)
Result from investments (1) 179 (4) 0 174
Net financial expenses (390) (988) (81) 0 (1,459)
Profit (loss) before taxes (214) 1,355 196 0 1,337
Tax expense (16) (1,332) 12 0 (1,336)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations (230) 23 208 0 1
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax 231 (23) (208) 0 0
Profit (loss) for the period 1 0 0 0 1

The 2020 financial data reported can be compared with those related to 2019, as follows:

 Years ended 31 December Change
(€ million) 2020 2019
Net revenues 119,519 143,755 (24,236)
Cost of sales (103,337) (121,017) 17,680
Selling, general and administrative expenses (8,211) (9,414) 1,203
Research and development costs (4,678) (5,287) 609
Other income (expenses), net (671) (14) (657)
Result from investments 174 239 (65)
Net financial expenses (1,459) (1,442) (17)
Profit (loss) before taxes 1,337 6,820 (5,483)
Tax expense (1,336) (1,835) 499
Profit (loss) from continuing operations 1 4,985 (4,984)
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax 0 3,930 (3,930)
Profit (loss) for the period 1 8,915 (8,914)

Net revenues decreased by €24,236 million or 16.9%, from €143,755 million in the year ended 31 December 2019
to €119,519 million in the year ended 31 December 2020, mainly due to a lower volume of business of CNH
Industrial and FCA Groups as highlighted in the table below.

(€ million) 2020 2019 Change
CNH Industrial 22,749 25,033 (2,284)
Ferrari 3,460 3,766 (306)
Juventus 509 614 (105)
Gedi 367 -

367

FCA Group (now Stellantis Group) 86,676 108,187 (21,511)
PartnerRe Group 6,459 7,034 (575)
Other and adjustments (701) (879) 178
Net revenues 119,519 143,755 (24,236)

Cost of sales decreased by €17,680 million or 14.6%, from €121,017 million in the year ended 31 December 2019
to €103,337 million in the year ended 31 December 2020.

(€ million)  2020 2019 Change
Cost of goods 96,993 114,776 (17,783)

Losses and loss expenses and Reinsurance acquisition
costs 5,845

5,683 162

 98

Interest cost and other financial expenses from financial services
companies 499 558 (59)

Total cost of sales 103,337 121,017 (17,680)

Cost of sales includes charges against intangible and tangible assets recognized by FCA Group and CNH Industrial
Group.

Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased by €1,203 million or 12.8%, from €9,414 million in the
year ended 31 December 2019 to €8,211 million in the year ended 31 December 2020.

Research and development costs decreased by €609 million or 11.5%, from €5,287 million in the year ended
31 December 2021 to €4,678 million in the year ended 31 December 2020.

(€ million) 2020 2019 Change
Research and development costs expensed 2,289 2,447 (158)
Amortisation of capitalised development costs 1,802 1,864 (62)

Impairment and write-off of costs previously capitalised 587 976 (389)
Total research and development costs 4,678 5,287 (609)

Impairment and write-offs of capitalized development costs mainly referred to the FCA Group (€504 million). In
2020 this primarily was recognized in relation to the impact and effects of the Covid-19 pandemic that caused
reduce in volume expectations, renewal activities and changes in future strategy. In 2019 this primarily was
recognized in relation to the rationalization of product portfolio plans, primarily for Europe in the A-segment as
well as for Alfa Romeo.

Other income (expenses) net increased by €657 million from net expenses of €14 million in the year ended
31 December 2019 to €671 million of net expenses in the year ended 31 December 2020. The increase is mainly
related to the charges of 505 million for impairments of goodwill in 2020 recognized by the CNH Industrial Group.

Result from investments decreased by €65 million or 27.2%, from €239 million of net profit in the year ended
31 December 2019 to €174 million of net profit in the year ended 31 December 2020.

Result from investments for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

(€ million) 2020 2019 Change
Share of the profit of equity method investees 212 239 (27)
Dividends from investments 0 1 (1)
Impairment losses (56) (1) (55)
Other income from investments 18 0 18
Total result from investments 174 239 (65)

The following table details the share of profits of equity method investees for the years ended 31 December 2020
and 2019:

(€ million) 2020 2019 Change
Joint ventures 181 193 (12)
Associates 24 21 3
Others 7 25 (18)
Share of the profit of equity method investees 212 239 (27)

 99

Net financial expenses increased by €17 million or 1.2%, from €1,442 million in the year ended
31 December 2019 to €1,459 million in the year ended 31 December 2020, as describe in the table below.

(€ million) 2020 2019 Change
Financial Income:
Interest and other financial income 160 321 (161)
Financial services income 857 1,019 (162)
Gains on disposal of securities 2 21 (19)
Total financial income 1,019 1,361 (342)
Related to:
Industrial companies (A) 162 343 (181)
Financial services companies (reported within net
revenues) 857 1,019 (162)
Financial Expenses:
Interest expenses and other financial expenses  (1,434)  (1,751) 317
Write-downs and losses on financial assets and

 (112)  (81) (31)

Net interest expenses on employee benefits

 (232)  (320) 88
Total interest and other financial expenses  (1,778)  (2,152) 374
Net expenses from derivative financial instruments
and exchange rate differences  (342)  (191) (151)
Total financial expenses  (2,120)  (2,343) 223
Related to:
Industrial companies (B)  (1,621)  (1,785) 164
Financial services companies (reported within cost
of revenues)  (499)  (558) 59

Net financial expenses relating to industrial
companies (A+B)  (1,459)  (1,442) (17)

Tax expense decreased by €499 million or 27.2%, from €1,835 million in the year ended 31 December 2019 to
€1,336 million in the year ended 31 December 2020.

(€ million) 2020 2019 Change
Current tax 535 893 (358)
Deferred tax 935 1,007 (72)
Tax (benefit) expense relating to prior periods (134) (65) (69)
Total tax expense 1,336 1,835 (499)

Tax (benefit) expense relating to prior periods includes a €325 million deferred tax benefit of FCA Group in the
U.S. arising on adjustments in 2020 to the prior year tax positions on the provision for returns.

(b) Statement of financial position

Comparison between 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020

 At 31 December
(€ million) 2021 2020 Change
Assets
Intangible assets 8,639 33,318 (24,679)
Property, plant and equipment 7,777 35,169 (27,392)
Investments and other financial assets 12,746 6,174 6,572
Deferred tax assets 1,165 2,192 (1,027)

 100

Inventories 6,951 14,322 (7,371)
Trade and other receivables 18,415 24,102 (5,687)
Investments of reinsurance companies — 14,422 (14,422)
Other assets 1,629 7,357 (5,728)
Assets held for sale 25,883 328 25,555
Cash and cash equivalents 7,905 35,561 (27,656)
Total Assets 91,111 172,945 (81,834)
Equity and Liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 16,759 13,090 3,669
Non-controlling interests 7,611 24,570 (16,959)
Total Equity 24,370 37,660 (13,290)
Liabilities
Provisions for employee benefits 1,592 10,671 (9,079)
Other provisions 3,384 15,176 (11,792)
Technical reserves reinsurance companies — 13,336 (13,336)
Deferred tax liabilities 358 2,256 (1,898)
Financial debt and other financial liabilities 28,950 52,932 (23,982)
Trade payables 7,040 26,796 (19,756)
Tax payables 1,205 707 498
Other liabilities 5,987 13,212 (7,225)
Liabilities held for sale 18,225 199 18,026
Total Liabilities 66,741 135,285 (68,544)
Total Equity and Liabilities 91,111 172,945 (81,834)

For the tables which summarise the assets and liabilities of FCA Group deconsolidated at 16 January 2021 and
for the assets and liabilities of PartnerRe Group which were classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5,
please refer to Note 3 Scope of Consolidation of the 2021 Financial Statements.

Intangible assets decreased by €24,679 million, from €33,318 million at 31 December 2020 to €8,639 million at
31 December 2021. The decrease is primarily due to the deconsolidation of the FCA Group (€22,853 million) and
the classification of the intangible assets of PartnerRe Group as assets held for sale (€1,192 million). The